GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2390
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2024

BENEFICIARIES UNDER NSFDC
2390. SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries, especially women, under schemes of NSFDC, scheme-wise, year-wise, during the last five years, State-wise, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, especially Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Konaseema,

(b) the total amount of loan sanctioned under various schemes of NSFDC, scheme-wise, during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, especially Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Konaseema,

(c) the types of skill development training programmes organized under NSFDC during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, especially Dr. B.R.
Ambedkar Konaseema,

(d) the number of beneficiaries, especially women of skill development training programmes organized under NSFDC during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, especially Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema; and

(e) the total funds disbursed by NSFDC for implementation of PM-DAKSH Yojana, year-wise, during the last five years, State-wise, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, especially Dr.
B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)

(a) & (b): National Schedule Caste Finance Development Corporation (NSFDC) implements various Term loan, Micro Finance and Educational loan schemes. The year-wise and State-wise details of number of beneficiaries, especially women, under these schemes during the last five years are given at Annexure L. The year wise total amount of loans sanctioned under various schemes of NSFDC to States (including Andhra Pradesh) during the last five years are given at Annexure-IL. District-wise data is not maintained by NSFDC.


(¢) to (e): From 2020-21, NSFDC, has implemented, Pradhan Mantri — Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH) Yojana, which is a Central Sector Scheme of Department of Social Justice and Empowerment for conducting the following four types of Skill

Development training programmes aimed at enhancing employability of the Scheduled
Castes (SCs)

(1) Short-Term Training programmes (STT) with a duration of 2-5 months/200-500 hours.

(i1) Long-Term Training programmes (LTT) with a duration of 6-12 months/600-1000 hours.

(iii) Entrepreneurship Development programmes (EDP) with a duration of up to 15 days/up to 90 hours.

(iv) Up-skilling/Re-skilling with a duration of up to 35 days/35-60 hours.

The details of the total funds disbursed by NSFDC under PM-DAKSH Yojana State wise, and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh during the financial years 2020-21 to 2023-24 are given at Annexure-III.
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STATEWISE BENEFICIARIES (INCL.
SCHEMES DURING 2019-20 TO 2023-24

ANNEXURE 1

WOMEN) UNDER NSFDC LOAN

SI no. State Beneficiaries (Numbers)
Total Women
1  |Andaman & Nicobar 1 0
2 - |Andhra Pradesh 24032 16609
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 2 1
4  |Assam 1014 391
5 |Bihar 7908 3124
6 |Chandigarh 165 88
7  |Chhattisgarh 1039 353
8 |Dadra N.Haweli,D&Diu 3 0
9  |Delhi 666 244
10 |Goa 11 2
11  |Gujarat 5484 3494
12 [Haryana 5396 2522
13 [Himachal Pradesh 3635 2749
14  {Jammu & Kashmir 1402 667
15 (Jharkhand 2150 812
16 |Karnataka 23057 9403
17 |Kerala 19622 14148
18 |Ladakh 0 0
19 [Lakshdweep 1 0
20 |Madhya Pradesh 5365 1557
21 [Maharashtra 12433 6445
22  |Manipur 54 30
23 [Meghalaya 2 1
24 [Mizoram 1 0
25 |Nagaland 7 3
26  |Odisha 2803 1095
27 |Puducherry 6539 3765
28 |Punjab 17626 6624
29 [Rajasthan 20543 8130
30  [Sikkim 122 51
31 [Tamil Nadu 47424 24127
32 |Telangana 12269 9485
33 [Tripura 7035 3532
34 [Uttar Pradesh 33386 8834
35 |Uttarakhand 668 262
36 [West Bengal 161686 159726
[GRAND TOTAL: 423551 288274


ANNEXURE II

STATE-WISE SANCTION OF LOAN UNDER NSFDC SCHEMES (2019-20 TO 2023-

24)
(RS. IN LAKH)
Total
SLNo.|State 2019-2020{2020-2021{2021-2022(2022-2023| 2023-24 Sanction
Andaman &
1 [Nikobar 0.00 0.00 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.82
2 |Andhra Pradesh 6183.58 27270 2313.58] 1491.60 8781.65] 19043.11
Arunachal
3 |Pradesh 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 0.00 1.84
4 |[Assam 17.25 23.79 4.00 16.79 363.51 425.34
5 |Bihar 100.76 57.72 44,77 1495.78| 1111.46 2810.49
6 [Chandigarh 12.02 30.82 2.54 29.25 19.83 94.46
7 |Chhattisgarh 40.06] 1283.60 181.87 761.71 403.87 2671.11
Dadra N.
8 |Haweli,D&Diu 0.27 0.00 4.99 0.21 0.00 5.47
9 [Delhi 793.94 714.85 42.05 239.68 35.73 1826.25
10 |Goa 8.84 11.19 0.76 25.50 66.29 112.58
11 |Gujarat 5032.19] 3407.34 235.52 6308.78 62.43] 15046.26
12 [Haryana 429.05| 1789.90[ 1141.42 423.06] 1615.29 5398.72
Himachal
13 |Pradesh 1147.18 651.24 93.04 308.26 617.50 2817.22
Jammu & '
14 |Kashmir 636.12 828.00] 1500.19} 2036.68 13.56 5014.55
15 Pharkhand 45.28 33.53 0.37 679.65 90.88 849.71
16 |Karnataka 7807.88] 7476.59| 12175.88| 7346.54] 2785.90] 37592.79
17 |[Kerala 3391.25] 9990.45] 5737.17] 3890.39] 7920.82| 30930.08
18 |Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 |Lakshdweep 0.00 0.00 0.46 0.00 0.00 0.46
Madhya
20 [Pradesh 1400.92f 2552.39 981.98 56.53 598.62 5590.44
21 [Maharashtra 13261.43] 1185.61] 1296.51] 3571.52| 12350.33] 31665.40
22 [Manipur 0.00 12.08 1.05 51.59 2.03 66.75
23 |Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.82 1.01 2.83
24 [Mizoram 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31
25 [Nagaland 0.00 542 1.28 7.40 0.00 14.10
26 |Odisha 414.08 795.66 64.20 404.47 389.78 2068.19
27 |Puducherry 47438 42174  444.07 2594.19| 2670.45 6604.83
28 [Punjab 3418.18] 2729.38] 3483.71| 4999.02| 10723.47| 25353.76
29 |Rajasthan 6044.41] 1280.04] 4338.90] 5698.32] 2583.60| 19945.27
30 |Sikkim 0.00 99.00 103.13 105.52 130.02 437.67
31 |Tamil Nadu 34105.35] 674499 13068.93| 7538.91] 15224.04] 76682.22
32 |Telangana 5720911 2111.30 58.08f 11333.41 506.20 19729.90
33 |[Tripura 3004.39] 5265.00 1248.92 1212.65 97945 11710.41
34 |Uttar Pradesh 17863.69] 5417.40] 2348.70] 5263.28] 12234.44] 43127.51
35 |Uttarakhand 152.07 0.34 171.43 14.91 329.46 668.21
36 {West Bengal 3262.76] 7534.49] 6354.68] 5972.02| 2400.01f 25523.96
GRAND
TOTAL : 114768.24)| 62726.87| 57446.84| 73879.44} 85011.63| 393833.02
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Annexure-I11

STATE-WISE NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES (INCLUﬁING WOMEN), OF

SKILL TRAINING, UNDER PM-DAKSH YOJANA, DURING 2020-21 TO 2023-24.

Financial State/UT Beneficiaries Women Funds Released to
Year (Numbers) Beneficiaries |Training Institutes
(Numbers) (Rs. in Lakh)

2020-21 |ANDHRA PRADESH 260 142 51.60
ASSAM 235 155 29.24
BIHAR 590 127 49.67
CHHATTISGARH 68 12 9.88
DELHI 70 53 9.53
GUJARAT 396 66 53.54
HARYANA 200 97 34.14
HIMACHAL 140 101 17.96
PRADESH
JAMMU & 110 62 11.38
KASHMIR
JHARKHAND 60 0 0.00
KARNATAKA 264 224 21.93
KERALA 244 130 77.72
MADHYA PRADESH 866 452 213.03
MAHARASHTRA 370 230 50.99
MANIPUR 60 60 13.00
ODISHA 270 198 34.74
PUDUCHERRY 31 5 0.92
PUNJAB 690 463 77.96
RAJASTHAN 419 204 56.42
TAMIL NADU 276 149 28.70
TELANGANA 180 94 35.01
TRIPURA 25 17 1.08
UTTAR PRADESH 1860 1050 248.75
UTTARAKHAND 120 92 14.33
WEST BENGAL 260 119 26.63
Total 8064 4302 1168.14

2021-22 |ANDHRA PRADESH 675 306 102.57
ASSAM 250 155 36.05
BIHAR 1187 753 155.60
CHHATTISGARH 243 74 4737
DELHI 111 91 18.02
GUJARAT 514 323 55.83
HARYANA 545 298 67.95
HIMACHAL 210 124 50.54
PRADESH
JAMMU & 270 211 31.03
KASHMIR
JHARKHAND 300 180 22.22
KARNATAKA 843 698 74.47
KERALA 313 78 85.18
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MADHYA PRADESH 1247 721 338.68
MAHARASHTRA 753 395 125.76
MANIPUR 109 52 24.40
ODISHA 555 227 87.24
PUDUCHERRY 17 2 0.00
PUNJAB 1124 779 179.49
RAJASTHAN 798 530 96.92
TAMIL NADU 505 320 73.94
TELANGANA 279 220 14.07
TRIPURA 90 33 20.26
UTTAR PRADESH 3749 2396 484.49
UTTARAKHAND 309 269 27.69
WEST BENGAL 1399 892 124.26
Total 16395 10127 2344.03
2022-23 |ANDHRA PRADESH 429 205 119.92
ASSAM 633 388 75.51
BIHAR 424 191 75.76
CHANDIGARH 110 57 13.44
CHHATTISGARH 75 23 14.78
DELHI 191 175 51.62
GOA 100 98 13.71
GUJARAT 170 142 33.26
HARYANA 315 181 64.64
HIMACHAL 359 283 58.71
PRADESH
JAMMU & 527 428 84.04
KASHMIR
JHARKHAND 230 177 38.64
KARNATAKA 350 329 45.94
KERALA 90 31 28.65
MADHYA PRADESH 1605 1127 352.42
MAHARASHTRA 417 195 90.63
MANIPUR 143 133 33.23
ODISHA 90 47 12.54
PUNJAB 1189 781 306.41
RAJASTHAN 495 237 112.85
TAMIL NADU 235 232 26.38
TELANGANA 60 59 10.89
TRIPURA 80 17 34.93
UTTAR PRADESH 947 642 205.67
UTTARAKHAND 187 144 29.25
WEST BENGAL 923 600 78.74
Total 10374 6922 2012.57
ANDHRA PRADESH 190 62 13.88
ASSAM 1198 674 48.75
BIHAR 841 481 26.06
CHHATTISGARH 153 84 0.00
DELHI 143 122 9.02
GUJARAT 266 141 16.01
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HARYANA 669 391 54.03
HIMACHAL 300 152 17.15
PRADESH

JAMMU & 180 98 6.46
KASHMIR

JHARKHAND 373 314 18.99
KARNATAKA 925 538 30.24
KERALA 25 3 5.88
LADAKH 30 25 0.00
MADHYA PRADESH 6231 3970 207.84
MAHARASHTRA 3773 2482 188.91
ODISHA 385 241 36.41
PUDUCHERRY 30 30 1.32
PUNJAB 1038 598 97.27
RAJASTHAN 2989 2126 100.40
TAMIL NADU 1415 1254 62.74
TELANGANA 510 395 63.78
TRIPURA 202 122 6.79
UTTAR PRADESH 8144 5347 366.50
UTTARAKHAND 570 391 41.56
WEST BENGAL 80 62 3.24
Total 30660 20103 1423.23

B. DISTRICT-WISE NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES (INCLUDING WOMEN) UNDER PM-DAKSH
YOJANA IN THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH FROM 2020-21 TO 2023-24

Financial District Total Number| Number of Funds Released to
Year of Women Training Institutes
Beneficiaries beneficiaries (Rs. in Lakh)
2020-21  [Chittoor 60 42 12.15
Gunturu 90 24 5.71
Kakinada 60 36 28.67
Vishakhapatnam 50 40 5.07
2021-22 |Anantapur 196 78 10.45
Chittoor 150 98 27.54
Gunturu 100 32 5.10
Krishna 80 S 44.57
Srikakulam 71 59 6.03
Visakhapatnam 78 34 8.88
2022-23 |Chittoor 130 95 42.68
Kurnool 109 46 15.75
Prakasam 60 29 8.75
Vijayawada 40 7 39.61
Vizianagaram 90 28 13.13
2023-24 |Chittoor 30 26 0.00
Gunturu 60 0 3.70
Krishna 40 4 6.22
Sri SatyaSai 60 32 3.95
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